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WOJCIECH POPKO, owner of the property located at 1144 Tower Road, Winnetka, [llinois
60093 and CHRISTIAN BREMMER, as Mr. Popko’s attorney, being first duly sworn, state as follows:

1. On July 21, 2009 Ruffolo, Inc., an [llinois corporation of Indian Creek, Illinois, filed a
Subcontractor’s Claim for Lien, Document # 0920250024, in the amount of $2,800 against
the property located at 1144 Tower Road, Winnetka, Illinois 60093. (See Exhibit A)

2. O 2ugust 11, 2009 and pursuant to 770 ILCS 60/34, we sent a written demand to Ruffolo,
Inc. o rartified mail, return receipt requested. (See Exhibit B)

3. This demand was received by Ruffolo, Inc. on August 17, 2009, as evidenced by the attached

green card. (See Fxailit C)

4. As of October 1, 2009 a iswyuit had not been filed against WOJCIECH POPKO or the
property.
5. Therefore, Ruffolo, Inc.’s lien is forizited.

6. On October 1, 2009, and pursuant to 770 I8 60/35, we sent written demand to Ruffolo,
Inc. by certified mail, retumn receipt requested. (Ses Exhibit D)

7. This demand was received by Ruffolo, Inc. on October >, 2009, as evidenced by the attached
green card. (See Exhibit E)

8. Ruffolo, Inc. has failed to comply with that demand.

VERIFICATION BY CERTIFICATION

Under the penalties as provided by law pursuant to Section 1-109 of the Code of Civil Procedure (733
ILCS 5/1-109), the undersigned certify that the statements set forth in this instrument are true and correct,
except as to matters therein stated to be on information and belief and as to such matters the undersigned
certify as aforesaid that they verily believe the same to be true.

Dated: November 35, 2009 _
7
w d /%\l- - : |
WOICIECH POPKO MHRISWMME& ESQ.

SEE NeXT Bhse
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STATE OF ILLINOIS  }
} §S.

COUNTY OFCOOK  } N

The Lien clairant, _RUFFALO. INC. an [llinois
Carporation, of tn<ian Croek, County of Lake,

State of Iiinots, heredy ~ia'm for lien as follows:
Wherefore the Property Ownrs (identified below) owned
The Subject Property (identified beloa’ on the date of the
Contract; October 13, 2008;

Wherefore, on or about the Date of the Contrac , the Lien
Chimant made a writien contract in which the Lien

Claimant undertook to maks the following Improvements |

to the Subject Property: |

Provide m@ion landscaping for residence; grade and sod ali lawn areas; pre vid2 good soil for planting and mulch forafl
planting beds.

Wherefore, the Lien Claimant’s agreement is with the following:

Name: Waojclech Popko

Contact Person:  Wojciech Popko

Address: 2808 N. 75" Court, Elmwood Park, IL 60707

Who on information and belief was acting as the Property Owner .

Wherefore, the Lien Claimant jast performed work on the Subject Property on the date of Last Substantial Work, which was
March 23, 2000;

Wherefore, the Lien Claimant ceased work on the project as the Owner failed to make payments as required by the Lien
Claimant and as shown on the Proposal attached to and incorporated into the agreement,

o}
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chicage's counselors at law

Christian Bremmer, Esq.
Attorney & Senior Counsel
3126023400 direct
312|285|5147 mobile
c.brammergdchitownlaw.com

Vlia Regular & Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

August 11, 2009

Ruffolo inc.

At John Popiolek
242W Highway 45
indian Creek, 1L 60061

Donala S 1avin, Ltd.
Attn.: Donaxd S. L avin
95 Revere Dr., Guite J
Northbrook, 1L G062

Re:  Mechanic’s Lien - WOJCIECH POPKO
1144 Tower Road, V'in)1etka, IL 60093

Dear Messrs. Popiclek and Lavin,

This law firm represents Mr. Wojciac!1 Popko. We are in receipt of your Claim for Lien against
the above-referenced property recorded 07/21/2099 as document number 0920250024, a true copy of
which is attached hereto.

Our client has paid all of his obligations to RUFFSLO, Inc. in full. We must also regard your
attempt to collect the amount you are seeking as frauduiant 2: i in bad faith, since the last performed
work was in November of 2008. No work was performed te:safter. Furthermore, our client had to hire
another company to complete the work you started and coula nat faish at substantial additional costs.

Pursuant to 770 ILCS 60/34, we demand that you commence an action to enforce the lien in
the Circuit Court of Cook County, lllinois within 30 days of your receipt of inis letter. If you choose to do
so, we will vigorously defend the same and will seek all appropriate relier ar.d remedies afforded to us
by the iaw.

cC: Woiet opko
CB:mir
REML-WP20090811-001
Real Estate
Bankruptcy
Family Law
immigration
CHITOWN LAW, LL.C. 800|274 4100 toll free 866 506 | 2251 fax Crirminal Law
2847 N, Pulaski Rd. 312|602 3460 main Personal Injury
Suite CS. Estate Planning

Chicago, 't 60641 www.chitownlaw.com Consumer Protection
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chicago's counselors at law

Christian Bremmer, Esq.
Attorney & Senior Counsel

31212147138 direct
312285 | 5147 mobile

¢.bremmer@chitownlaw.com
Via Regular & Certified Mail
Return Receipt Requested

October 1, 2008

Rufoln Inc.

Aitn.. lonhn Popiolek
242 W ‘Aighway 45
Indian Ciest, IL 60061

Donald 8. Lavin, Lid.
Attn.: Donald S. Lavin
05 Revere Dr., Suie J
Northbrook, 1L 60062

Re:  Mechanic’s Lien— WOJCIECH POPKO
1144 Tower Road, Wiiretia, IL 60093

Dear Messrs. Popiolek and Lavin,

This law firm represents Mr. Wojcieck Prpko. On August 11, 2009 and pursuant to 770 ILCS
60/34, we made written request and demanded ‘na. vou commence an action to enforce your Claim for
Lien recorded 07/21/2009 as document number 0820250024 in the Circuit Court of Cook County,
llinois within 30 days of your receipt of that request:

it appears that you have not complied with our requast within that timeframe, and therefore,
pursuant to that same statute, you have forfeited that lien.

We now request, pursuant to 770 ILCS 60/35, that you ackncwledge release of the
aforementioned lien, in writing and within 10 days from receipt of this efter and record, or cause to be
recorded, with the Recorder of Deads where the lien was filed, its releass.

LY
remmer .- '
CC: Wojg
CB:mlr
REML-WP20090811-002
Real Estate
Family Law
Immigration
Three First National Plaza 312]214] 6138 main Criminal Law
70 West Madison Street 866|506} 2251 fax Personal Injury
Suite 1400 Estate Pianning

{hicago, IL 60EC2 www.chitownlaw.com Consumer Protection
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